Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Tidalgate Investments Limited 03122850
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds 819 of 2013
District Registry
(full name of court)
We
C P Holder K J Coates A C O'Keefe
Zolfo Cooper Zolfo Cooper Zolfo Cooper
10 Fleet Place 10 Fleet Place The Zemith Building
London London 26 Spring Gardens
EC4M 7RB EC4M 7RB Manchester

M2 1AB

Joint Administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the perod

From To

( 21 December 2013 30 May 2014

(D0 Woall

Joint Administrator

Dated /2 06 - 1Y
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact { eeleya Bachoco
information in the box opposite but if Zolfo Cooper
you do, it will help Companies House to The Zenith Building
contact you If there 1s a query on the 26 Spring Gardens
form Manchester

M2 1AB

The contact information that you give +44 (0) 161 838 4500
will be visible to searchers of the DX Number DX Exchange

public record

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Registrar of Companies at -
Je | Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*A3A0184Z" —
AZB

14/06/2014 #367
COMPANIES HOUSE

SATURDAY

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Zc ZoLFO COOPER

Administrators’ Progress
Report for the period

21 December 2013 to

30 May 2014

Astimwood Properties Limited
Princedown Developments Limited
Tidalgate Investments Limited

All in Administration

(together the Companies)

10 June 2014

Zolfo Cooper




The Companies - in Administration

z: ZOLFO COOPER

Contents

1 Why this report has been prepared ..... Cetertesreiriserrressansieniasanne cereisaniees ereressesasersraasiias .1
2 Summary of information for creditors..........ccoiiiciiiiiinaninn cereasrasrenees ceeressaraiasscaiane 2
3 Progress of the Administrations............. teetbsesereetatesaneeresseattenterrarnatatertratasnasanaattenttnrn 3
4 Investigations ..... e eibrebesensasesestisseenses cabissssasssarise saeessssssaves ciee sessrsierisrsaneeiireceenns 5
5 Estimated outcome for creditors............. eettesutieass amtessismssesararareasbeterrhsronrrns ereareeras 6
6  What happens neXt......cccicivnriiireiiinreniceiiisncnnsnnsase. cereesenianes erersiirraserarans saraserees 7
Appendices

Statutory information....c.c.cceve vovvvvnverer ceinnnns t eee + ereersereresciisteissererrasarisasiines Appendix A
Receipts and Payments Accounts for the period 21 December 2013 to 30 May 2014

and Cumulative Accounts for the penod since appointments .....c.vaiimiiniiniiniiniiinne o Appendix 8
Costs incurred and not yet pald ......coviviiiiirnos i s e e Appendix C
Time Analyses and details of time spent............... rereineesereenentnrieesnrasssrres rreerranaas Appendix D
Cumulative Time Analyses for the period since appointments.............ccoeannins cevenrsines Appendix E
Administrators’ fees and pre-appointment costs.......... reeneesresastiaser preseeennreas crrernenaas Appendix F
Additional information in relation to the Administrators’ fees pursuant

to Statement of INSOLYENCY Practice @..cviiniieeioriiinisiiisiieerarcaieieniiesnns con coserersnss Appendix G
Exit routes and discharge from liability............. creressiersnsenes everresrserasinrrasrrtiresontn Appendix H

Zolfo Cooper

The Zenith Building
26 Spring Gardens
Manchester M2 1AB

t: +44 (0) 161 838 4500 f: +44 (0) 161 838 4501
© Zolfo Cooper 2014, Al rghts reserved www.zolfocooper.com




The Companies - in Administration

11

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

1.8

1.9

z: ZoLFo COOPER

Why this report has been prepared

As you wilt be aware Peter Holder, Anne O'Keefe and Kevin Coates (the Administrators)
were appointed over the Companies on 21 June 2013.

in accordance with UK insolvency legislation, an administrator s required to provide a
progress report covering the pertod of six months commencing on the date on which a
company entered into administration and every subsequent period of six months. This
progress report covers the period 21 December 2013 to 30 May 2014 (the Period).

Please note that this report has been prepared in accordance with rule 2.112 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 in support of an extension to the periods of the Administrations.

The purpose of this report is to provide statutory and financial information about the
Compantes and to provide an update on the progress of the Administrations, including
details of assets realised during the Period, details regarding the Administrators’ fees and
the expected outcome for each class of creditor,

As a rerminder an administrator of a company must perform their functions with a view to
achieving one of the following statutory objectives:

Objective 1+ rescuing a company as a going concern;

Objective 2:  achieving a better result for a company’s creditors as a whole than would
be likely If a company were wound up {without first being in
administration); or

Objective 3: realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors,

In these cases the Administrators are pursuing the third statutory objective. Further details
on the actions taken to achieve the objectives can be found in section 3 of this report.

Details of the Administrators’ fees and costs incurred are detailed at Appendices D to G.

More Information relating to the administration process, Administrators’ fees and creditors’
rights can be found on Zolfo Cooper’s creditor portat (http://www.zcinfoportal.com).
Log-1n details to access this information can be found within the covering letter you have
recefved.

If you require a hard copy of this report or have any queries in relation to the contents of
this report or the Administration generally, please contact Leeleya Bachoco on

0161 838 4549, creditorreports@zolfocooper.eu or write to Zolfo Cooper’s office at

The Zemth Building, 26 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB

Administrators’ Progress Report,

ADM501




The Companies - In Administration

2 Summary of information for creditors

Estimated dividend for creditors

z: ZOLFO COOPER

Description Estimated debt £ Current level of return £
As;cmuv.:o;’dcl:;:?grtles Limited 22,922,170 11,442,902
Unsecured creditors 259,444 Nit
Princedown Developments Limited
Secured creditor 8,190,752 4,315,770
Unsecured creditors 882,083 Nil
Tidalgate Investments Limited.
Secured creditor 24,749,964 8,649,066
Unsecured creditors 862,083 Nil
Notes:

The estimated debts have been taken from the Estimated Financial Position of the

Companies as at 21 June 2013,

Please note that the return to the secured creditor has been included as the current level
of distributions made. Following the discharge of final costs relating to the Administrations
and property sales, the remaining funds are expected to be paid to the secured creditor as
part of the final distributions. A further update will be provided in the next report.

in respect of preferential or unsecured creditors, UK insolvency legislation stipulates that
creditors of the same class should be treated equally. Hence the funds available for
distribution are split on a pro-rata basis amongst all creditors of each class, regardless of

the size of their claims.

For further information please refer to section 5 of this report.

Administrators’ Progress Report
ADMB01




The Companies - in Administratfon

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

3.10

Zc ZoLFo COOPER

Progress of the Administrations

This report should be read in conjunction with the Administrators’ Statement of Proposals
dated 2 August 2013 (the Proposals) and the Administrators’ Progress Report dated
17 January 2014 (the Progress Report).

The Companies main actwvities are commercial property investment and at the date of the
appointments they owned 21 properties across England and Scotland. Full details of the
properties owned have been disclosed in previous reports.

Attached at Appendix B are the Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Accounts for the
Compames for the Period, together with Cumulative Accounts for the period since the
appointments.

The analysis of receipts and payments for the Pertod excludes a number of costs which have
been incurred and not yet paid. Further information in relation to these costs can be found
at Appendix C and they will be paid within the agreed period with each supplier.

All rental income has been assigned to Aviva Commercial Finance Limited {Aviva) and as
such, this report will disclose no information relating to the rental income received dunng
the Administration perods.

As previously reported, shortly after the appointments the Administrators took steps to
recover the June quarter’s rent in conjunction with the Companies existing
pre-appointment managing agents. Shortly thereafter the Adminfstrators instructed Edwards
Symmons Limited (ES} to deal with the asset management and the disposal process of the
property portfolio, with a handover of the management of the portfolio to Storeys Edwards
Symmons Limited (SES} who assisted in progressing the rental collections.

Following the initial property sales completed in the Administrations, further details of
which can be found below, Aviva changed its realisation strategy in respect of the disposal
process. This change meant that Aviva sought to complete a sale of the properties on a
portfolio basis with the assistance of Jones Lang LaSalle (JLL).

As such, Aviva tooks steps to ensure that all property asset disposal work was to be
undertaken by JLL who were appointed as Law of Property Act (LPA) Receivers over the
remaining properties on 25 November 2013. Since their appointment, the Administrators
have assisted JLL in finalising the property sales and discharging any property related costs.

In light of JLL's appointment as LPA Recefvers, the Administrators no ionger continued with
the disposal process of the remaining properties and ES were disinstructed.

JLL completed all property sales as part of a portfolio sale on 20 March 2014. Subsequently,
the Administrators have been working with JLL to ensure that all property sales are
accounted for correctly, together with discharging final costs incurred in the disposal
process and taking the appropriate measures to recover VAT in relation to costs and
property sales.

Administrators’ Progress Report

ADMS01




The Companles - ui Administration

Zc Z0OLFO COOPER

Astimwood Properties Limited (Astimwood)
Properties

3.11  Since the appointment the Administrators worked in conjunction with ES in order to collect
rental income. The Astimwood properties were included as part of the portfolio sale
completed by JLL.
Other matters

3.12  Cash at bank of £1,074 was recovered shortly after the appointment and bank Interest
totalling £122 has been received in the Period.

Princedown Developments Limited (Princedown)
Properties

3.13  The Administrators worked with ES following the appointment to collect the rental income
relating to the Princedown properties. The Princedown properties were included as part of
the portfolio sale completed by JLL.
Other matters

3.14  Cash at bank of £8,394 was recovered shortly after the appointment and bank interest
totalling £29 has been received in the Period.

Tidalgate Investments Limited (Tidalgate)
Properties

3.15 The remainder of the Tidalgate properties were included as part of the portfolio sale
completed by JLL.

Other matters

3.16  Bank interest totalling £186 has been received in the Period.

Next steps

3.17  Asall property sales have concluded, the Administrators are working with JLL to ensure that
all funds have been received and are accounted for appropriately. In light of this, the
Administrators wall be requesting consent from the secured creditor for extensions to the
Administrations for a period of six months.

3.18  As part of the duties remaining, the Administrators will be preparing all of the relevant
returns to account for and reclaim VAT following the sales as well as discharging any final
property costs relating to the Administration periods. On conclusion of these matters, and
when final VAT has been received, it is expected that the Administrators willbe ina
position to make final distributions to Aviva and cease to act.

Administrators’ Progress Report
ADMS01 4




The Companies - in Administration
Zc Z0LFO COOPER

4 Investigations

4.1 The Administrators have conducted investigations into the conduct of the directors and
transactions entered into prior to the Companles’ insolvencies, as required by the Company
Directors Disqualification Act 1986 and Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 - Investigations
by Office Holders in Administrations and Insolvent Liquidations. Based upon the outcome of
the Administrators’ investigations, there were no matters identified that required further

action.

Administrators’ Progress Repart
ADM501




The Companies - in Administration

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

Administrators’ Progress Report
ADMS01

z: ZOLFO COOPER

Estimated outcome for creditors

secured creditor - Aviva Commercial Finance Limited

The Company granted a number of fixed and floating charges to the secured lender
between 2007 and 2008. At the date of appointment the secured creditor was owed
£42.45 miltion {(excluding interest and charges} under {ts security. To date, the secured
lender has received approximately £24.4 million in distributions across the Companies.
Following the discharge of all property costs 1t is expected that the secured creditor will
suffer a shortfall on its lending.

Preferential creditors

The Companies had no employees therefore there are no preferential creditors.

Unsecured Creditors’ Fund

Where there is a floating charge created on or after 15 September 2003, the Administrators
are required to create a fund from the Companies’ net praoperty available for the benefit of
unsecured creditors (Unsecured Creditors’ Fund), commonly known as the ‘prescribed
part’.

As the Companies granted floating charges to the secured creditor after 15 September 2003,
the Administrators are required to create Unsecured Creditors’ Funds. The only floating
charge realisations for the Companies is cash at bank, which has been received from
pre-appointment bank accounts. The Administrators investigated the potential recovery of
intercompany balances, however, these amounts were not deemed recoverable given the
financial position of the Companies.

As a result, the net property of each of the Companies will be nil, after fees and costs, and
no funds will be available for the creation of Unsecured Creditors' Funds, therefore no
distributions will be made to the unsecured creditors.




The Companies - In Administration

z: ZoLFo COOPER

6 What happens next

Creditors’ rights

6.1 Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor
(with the agreement of at least 5% of the value of the unsecured creditors) may request in
writing that the Administrators provide further information about their fees or expenses
(other than pre-administration costs) which have been ftemised in this progress report.

62 Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the agreement of at least 10% of the
value of unsecured creditors) may, within eight weeks of receipt of this report, make an
apptication to court on the grounds that the basis fixed for the Administrators’ fees are
inappropriate, or that the fees charged or the expenses incurred by the Administrators
during the period of this report are excessive.

Next report

6.3 The Administrators are required to provide a progress report within one month of the end of
the next six months of the Administrations, or earlier if the Adrministrations have been
finalised. For details of exit routes please see Appendix H.

6.4 This report has been prepared for creditors in support of the request to extend the
Administration by six months. In the event that the request to extend the Administrations s
approved, a further report will be circulated to all creditors within one month of the next
six month period ended 30 November 2014, or sooner if the Administrations have been
finalised.

For and on behalf of
The Companies

P e

Peter Holder
Administrator

Encs

Administrators Progress Report
ADMS01 7




The Companies - in Administration

Zc ZoLFO COOPER

Statutory information Appendix A

Company information

Astimwood Properties Limited / Princedown Developments Limited /

‘
Company names ' Tidalgate Investments Limited

! Registered number 7 04412004 / 02449379 / 03122850

‘, Registered office . cfo Zolfo Cooper, The Zenith Building, 26 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB

. Former registered office , 56A Haverstock Hill, London, NW3 2BH

, Trading address j -

| Trading names -

: Court details ~ High Court of Justice, Chancery Diviston, Leeds District Registry

" Court reference {898 of 2013 / 820 of 2013 / B19 of 2013

Appointor’s information

Aviva Commercial Finance fSentinel House, 37 Surrey Street, Norwich, NR1 3UY Chargeholder

'Limited

‘4

Administrators’ information

: Charles Peter Holder  Zolfo Cooper, 10 Fleet Place, London, 009093 - Insolvency Practitioners
{ +EC4M 7RB 5 + Association
E Kevin James Coates  * Zolfo Cooper, 10 Fleet Place, London, ! 009261 Insclvency Practitioners
: . ECAM 7RB Associatian

008375 Insolvency Practiticners

| Anne Clare O'Keefe "Zolfo Cooper, The Zenith Building, :
¢ * 26 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB ! , Assoctation

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, all functions of the
Administrators are to be exercised by any or all of the Administrators. All references to the
Administrators should be read as the Joint Administrators.

Administrators’ Progress Report
ADMS01 8




The Companies - in Administration

k Z0oLFO COOPER

Receipts and Payments Accounts for the period Appendix B
21 December 2013 to 30 May 2014 and Cumulative
Account for the period since appointments
Astimwood
Statement
of Affairs Period  Cumulative
£ £ £
Fixed charge assets
Recelipts
25,860,000 Property 12,720,000 12,720,000
Contribution to tnsurance costs 26,562 26,562
Contribution to agent's costs 16,800 16,200
Bank interest 122 138
12,763,434 12,763,500
Payments
AMdministrators’ fees 69,750 69,750
Category 1 disbursements
Statutory advertising - 85
Stationery and postage 54 176
Legat fees 26,696 26,69
Legal disbursements 1,009 1,009
Agentsivaluers fees 164,529 164,259
Service Charge 23,263 46,525
Loan to service charge 206,957 206,957
Repairs and maintenance 10,203 11,012
Deposit held for sales 635,538 636,538
Utilitles 15,959 16,959
EPC certificates 664 5,724
Security 4,000 4,000
Insurance of assets 36,108 48,401
Managing agent’s fees 31,451 40,201
Bank charges 7 i
Sundry expenses 265 265
LPA Receivership fees 42,000 42,000
(1,270,483) {4,320,5%)
Distributions
Fixed chargeholder (11,493,001} (11,442,904)
(11,493,001) {11,442,504)
Salance of fixed charge ossets {0 L]
Floating charge assets
Receipts
Cash at bank - 1,074
Bank Baterest - 61
. 1,135
Balance of floating charge assets - 1,135
Total balance {0) 1,135
Represented by
Interest bearing accounts 1,135
1,138
Administrators’ Progress Repart
ADMS01 9




The Companies - in Administration

Receipts and Payments Accounts for the period

21 December 2013 to 30 May 2014 and Cumulative

Account for the period since appointments
(continued)

Princedown
Statement
of Affairs Period Cumutative
[ 4 [ [ 4
Fixed charge assets
Recelipts
8,300,000 Property 4,810,000 4,810,000
Contrihution to tnsurance costs 11,563 11,583
Contributlon Lo costs 29,011 9,011
Bank interest 17 18
4,850,591 4,850,592
Payments
Administrators fees 62,516 62,516
Category 1 disbursements*
Statutary adwertising [+
Statfonery and postage X5 101
EPC certificates 5,319 6,089
Legal fees and disbursements 20,475 20,474
Repatrs 2,611 2,611
Agent sivaluer's fees 103,568 104,588
Employment maintenance costs . 3,158
Funds retained by Storeys Edward Symmons for costs 9,400
Irrecoverable VAT 64,501 65,168
Agent s menzgement fees 17,479 12,579
Electrichty 1] no
Senvice charge n 132
Rent payable . $,750
Insurance of assets 28,449 30,930
Security of assets 10,821 10,821
Rates 35,810
Bank charges 61 62
Sundry expenses 1,031 2,032
LPA Recetvership fees 98,000 53,000
(421,256) (481,326)
Distributions
Fixed charge holder 4,232,517 (4,315,770)
{4,232,577) (4,315,770)
Balance of fixed charge assets 196,759 53,494
Floating charge assets
Recelpts
Cash at bank 8,394
Bank interest 1 56
12 8,450
Balence of floating charge nssats 12 8,430
Total balance 196,774 61,946
Represented by
Interest bearing accounts 61,945

Adminfstrators Progress Report
ADMS01

41,946

z: ZoLFo COOPER

Appendix B

10




The Companies - in Administration

Receipts and Payments Accounts for the period

21 December 2013 to 30 May 2014 and Cumulative
Account for the period since appointments
(continued)

k ZoLFo COOPER

Appendix B

Tidalgate
Statement
of Affairs Period Cumulative
4 £ £
Fixed charge assets
Recelpts
25,860,000 Freehold land and property 8,190,000 9,445,000
Bank fnterest 186 253
Contribution to insurance costs 12,895 12,895
Insurance claim 1,200 1,200
8,204,281 9,459,348
Payments
Administrators’ fees 63,914 63,914
Administrators’ fixed seliing fee - 6,300
Category 1 disbursements:
Statutory advertising - 85
Stationery, postage and photocopying 50 153
Legal fees 2,10 33,260
Legal disbursements 863 920
Agents'/valuers’ fees 85,179 122,829
Agents /valuers’ disbursements 1,500 3,000
JD Wood Management agent's fees 1,250 1,250
Funds retained by Storeys Edward Symmons for costs 8,042 9,597
Deposits held from sale 409,847 405,847
Energy performance certificates 1,829 4,394
Electricity 562 623
Insurance of assets 17,606 32,570
Managing agent’s fees 25,662 32,413
Security costs 3,058 3,058
Sundry expenses 1,805 1,805
LPA Receivership fees 84,000 84,000
Bank charges 63 66
(728,931) {810,284)
Distributions
Fixed chargeholder 7,475,350 8,649,064
(7.475,350) (8,649,054)

Balance of fixed charge assets

Total balance

Admimstrators Progress Keport
ADMS01

1"




The Companies - In Administration
z: ZoLFO COOPER

Costs incurred and not yet paid Appendix C

The analysis of the receipts and payments for the Period excludes the following costs which the
Companies have incurred but not yet paid. All costs will be paid within the pertod agreed with each
supplier.

' Legal fees and disbursements DLA Piper UK LLP 1,500
Total 1,500

Please note that there a number of outstanding costs relating to the property sales, inctuding
energy performance assessments, agent’s fees and legal fees.

These are costs that have been incurred by JLL in relation to the portfolio sale completed and are
not costs of the Administrations, as such they have not been included here. All property costs are to
be paid from funds held subject to Aviva’s fixed charges and the remaining funds, after discharge
of these costs, will be paid to Aviva.

Administrators’ Progress Report
ADMS01 12




The Companies - in Administration

z: ZoLFO COOPER

Time Analyses and details of time spent Appendix D

On 17 October 2013 the secured creditor approved that the basis of the Administrators’ fees be
fixed by reference to the time properly spent by the Administrators and their staff on matters
arising in the Administration.

Total time costs for the Perfod for each company are detailed below.

Company Time costs £ hours per hour £
" Astimwood Properties Limited 23,641 7 307
Princedown Developments Limited 20,705 64 324
Tidalgate lnvestments Limited 27,208 95 288

Detailed betow are Time Analyses for the Period for each of the Companies which provide details of
the costs incurred by activity and by staff grade.

Principal areas of activity during the Period for each company are discussed 1n further detail below.

Administration and planning - implementing and monitoring the case strategles, complying with
statutory duties and performing general administrative work. Case related treasury and support
time s also recorded here.

Investigations - conducting investigations into the directors’ conduct together with the Companies’
dealings prior to the appointments of the Administrators.

Reatisation of assets: fixed charge - formulating realisation strategies, managing the marketing
processes in conjunction with the agents, communication with Aviva regarding approval of a number
of administration costs, preparing all case information for handover to JLL and accounting for all
property realisations following the completed sales. Time has also been incurred complying with
security and insurance requirements at the properties.

Credhitors - prepanng statutory reports to creditors and dealing with creditor queries. Time has also
been spent reporting to the secured creditor.

Cumulative Time Analyses for the period since the Administrators' appointments are attached at
Appendix E.

Administrators’ Progress Report
ADM501 13




The Companies - in Administration

Time Analyses and details of time spent (continued)

z: ZoLFO COOPER

Appendix D

.
Astimwood
Employes grads (hours) L
Fartner/ $anior Associates Junlor analyst/ Average fate
iractor assoclate analyst support |« Total bours Teotad ot et heur
Administretion and planning
Sirategy and control 44 te 1" 1o 84 3,938 00 459
Statinory dutles -} 01 00 440
Case administration - os - os 349 00 416
Accounting and treasury -1 ] 14 42 w0y, 161 4,510.00 219
Itarnat docurnentation - on 12 [ 3] 21 Ter 00 134
Renlisation of asssts fxed charge i
Asset realisation stratefy 24 os e 1,199 00 413
Aset 1dentification and vatuation 46 221 &t 1,016 00 167
Sake of assets 19 o4 H 23 #5100 413
Asset sccouniting and admintstration 0.9 49 68 0o 64 7,451 00 180
Resifszilon of asssts  debtors
Debt cotlection - 0.1 , (-] ELY. ] wo
Reallsation of nssets  floating charge !
Asset sccounting and adminfstration - 11 1 17050 157
Tradirg
Trading activities 02 + o1 e 30
Accounting and administration 01 03 . 04 191 00 453
Creditors
Reporthog to creditors [1] 32 15 54 1,445 00 294
Secured craditors . iz - . 3r 1,398.00 437
Urseaured aeditars o1 - o1 44 00 440
Totals 1 [T h] %0 61 i 23,440 30 307
Princedown
Employee grade (hours) [ 4
Partoar/ Sendor Assoctatel Jurndor snalyst/ Aversge rata
Jirector associaty anzlyst support ,  Tolal hours Total cost per hour
T
Admdnistration and planning H
Stratagy and control 44 18 10 1! [ ] 3478 00 467
$Statutory dutles [T . o2 %6 00 440
Case sdminbtration [-1 ] . o 3T 00 414
Accounting and tressury [ %] oy 34 3z’ [ 3] 1,0)2 50 pil)
Interml docmentation 1 11 as : e * 00 13
I
Ruallsation of assets flxed charge
Asset realisation strategy - 13 os | 36 1,142 00 414
Asset identification and vatusiion - L] ] [ R 57 1,520 00 167
Sat of mzets 10 od . 24 93 00 4135
Assat accounting and sdministration 1 3 a2 s Fil ] 5971 50 130
Reallsation of assats flsating charge
Atset accounting and administration - o7 , o7 110 00 137
i
Tradlng ]
Trading activithes o1 1 o1 %00 %0
Accounting and administration 01 -8 ] - o.t ) os 204 00 £09
Creditors H
Reporting ta creditors 10 32 14 & 1,672 00 299
Secured craditon 7 - 3 1,430 00 47
Unyeared crediions - o1t [ ] 1% &0 140
tarebolders 8ud other stakehold 01 oz bR 140
‘Totals [ B LX) e 181 CE] 20,105 00 334
Administrators’ Progress Report
ADMS501 14




The Companies - in Admmnistration

Time Analyses and details of time spent (continued)

k Z0o1LFo COOPER

Appendix D

.
Tidalgate
grade (hours)
Partasr/ Senter Associate’ Junfor apatyst/ ; Avarage rate
diractor astoctats analyst suppost + Tokal hours Total cost por hour
i
Adwministration and planning !
Strategy and control s .4 11 t3 LX) 3,849 50 442
Statutory cttes [ 3 01 1l o3 115 00 87
Cass admnistration (4.1 - i on M9 00 434
Accounting and tressury [ ] 17 6T 155 ' 48 5,285 50 FALY
Unternal documentation té i 0é f 40 1,337 00 334
t
Reaitsation of ssyrts - fixed charge
Astet featisation strategy 14 [ L] { ¢ 1,199 00 413
Asset fdentification end vahmtion - - 7 te 43 1,600 00 254
Sale of assats - iz o3 z5 1,041 00 416
Recovery of assets . 10 - i 10 430 0O 430
Asset sacounting and adminitration 1t 35 4 917 b N 6,640 00 33
Realisation of assety - Noating charge : .
Assat prallsation strategy . 14 i 20 a7s 00 433
Recovery of assets . o4 . 3 o4 154 00 30
Dealing with third party assats . [($] N o1 84 00 280
Ass#t accounkfng and admintstration - 02 o1 Q9 ! 12 24T 00 104
Trading 1
Trading activithes - (8] - ' o1 3900 %0
Accounttng and admintstration o1 03 - 04 191 00 431
Creditors ! '
Reporting 1o creditors . 10 31 11 54 1,640 00 304
Secursd cruditors - 44 - v 44 1,914 00 438
Unsectred craditors 01 ol 0.7 10 21200 111
* 1
Totals 5é 243 FFY ] 417 4 & 17,100 00 8
Administrators’ Progress Report
ADMS01 15




The Companies - in Administration

Cumulative Time Analyses for the period since

Z:_- Z0LFO COOPER

Appendix E

L3
appointments
Astimwood
Employes grade (hours) L
Partner/ Senior Assoclate/ Junior analyst! Average rate
director atsociate analyst support Total hours Tolal caat par hor
Administration and planning
Planaing 5.0 - 50 2,180 00 430
Strategy and costrol na 1448 39 47 40 26,710 00 4914
Statutory duties 12 14 o8 3% [ 3] 3,148 30 m
Cose sdministration 02 (L] 10 41 T 1,762 350 248
Accounting and reasiry 113 ts 50 s 3 5,766 00 104
Travel and walting tkne 23 10 t R ] 1,77 80 548
Imesnal docirmantation 21 5.0 T8 47 3,440 00 249
Imvestigations
Diractar conduct repans 0. 10 - 34 20 40 1,§11 50 a7e
doctaentation o3 ' (2] 129 00 430
Paalisation of asaets - (hxad charge '
Asser reallsation surategy - 2.7 11 02 30 16,128 60 414
Asset fentification and valution 0.4 167 53’ 124 $,300 00 1
$als of aszets 20 o4 - 24 94 00 414
Dealing with thicd party assets B %] . L] 5400 310
Avast scoounting and sdmintstration 10 ¥7 14.7 wy 4013 10,972 80 rz
Rsalbation of sssets  deblors
Dedt callection at (B} 3% 00 30
Remlisation of assets - floating chargy
Assat identification sad vahatlo o1 LB ] 1600 140
Recovery of z3sats - 0.3 o3 48 0O 140
Asset scoounting end admintstration - 13 18 184 80 150
Trading +
Trading activithes 02 os o4 11 bl r R ] 294
ccounting and admindstration 0.1 0} o7 [ 405 00 8
Creditors
tntermal documentation 02 oz “ oo 320
Reporting to aediton 0.4 43 L X ] 32 b N ] 6,497 00 181
Socured creditors 51 0.8 59 2,471 00 qay
Urseared caditons - [:X | o7 1.0 8 701 00 80
Employses - ot - 01 §4.00 20
'
Totals 407 €33 3% Té & 246 1 91,104 00 t 2]
Administrators’ Progress Report

ADMS01

16




The Companles - in Administration

ZC ZoLFo COOPER

Cumulative Time Analyses for the period since

appointments (continued)

Appendix E

Princedown
Employes grade (hours)

Partoars $andor Associatel Junlor apatyst/ Avarzge rate

directar atsociate anahyst suppert Total hours Total oot per hour
Admintstration and pfanning
Manning ro 10 850 00 430
Stratagy and control 42 139 38 49 -X | 13,947 00 L1al
$tatutory duches 0.3 1.1 0.6 LR} 1 1,720 30 2
Casa administration 01 0.8 17 1t +h 1,634 50 40
Aroanting &nd treasury 1B} 14 44 1o 1"e 4,218 00 ni
Travel and waRing time 10 10 190, 1,015 00 {$})
Internal docrnentation 21 48 [ 3] 168 373700 E2E]
Investigations
Dérector conduct reparts 03 0.9 11 21 48 1,149 50 178
Internal doclenentation - 03 03 119 o0 430
Realisation of atsets fixed charge
Azset restisalion strategy - 0.0 .1 02 4112 17,938 80 413
Atset idertifcation and vatmthon o4 18.3 4n 21HE $,200 00 183
Sale of dste1s - 11 0.4 18 1,018 00O 415
Dealing with third pasty assats (-5 o1 &4 00 10
Asset accounting and admintstration 11 1 2.3 ELY ) nz 9,795 00 254
Reallsation of assets - floating charge
Assat [dentification and vakation - - o8 a8 20 00 140
Recovery of asiets - R} o1 16 00 140
Asset sccounting and administration - - 19 19 300 50 158
Trading
Trading sctivities a.2 11 0.7 1 38 00 b1
Accourding and admintstration [ 3] 43 o7 Lo 31 8300 0
Craditors.
Creditor Mtigation - 04 G4 156 00 M0
ternat 0z (- § 4 00 e
Repoiting to creditors 04 44 L] ] 14, 1390 £,5356 00 s
Secuwd crediters () (-] 0.4 [ B 3,400 409
Ursecured crediors o.7 oy 11 27 72900 7o
Employess 04 0d 1 10 56 00 154

1 and other stakehaldr B - LR o1 3200 140
i

Totals s 01 “ b i 153 4 £4,100.00 337
Administrators’ Progress Report
ADMSO01 17




The Companies - In Administration

Cumulative Time Analyses for the period since

appointments (continued)

ZoLFo COOPER

Appendix E

Tidalgate
Empleyes grade (houts)

Partrart Senior Astoclate! Junior analyst/ Aversge rate

director astoclate anatyst support . Totsl houors Total ceost peor hour
Adminlstration and planning
Planning 30 -1 14 1,230 00 430
Strategy dnd contrel 300 A X 3 52 579 27,703 00 418
Statutory dutles [ ] 11 12 37 70 1,053 50 28
Case administration [} [k ] e 4.5 73 1, 74050 241
Accounting and treasury 10 23 77 ™4 »4 797050 203
Travel and vaiting 1ime 10 . 10 430 00 430
tarernal documentatish 15 3 LB ] i3 4,584 00 150
fvestigations *
Blrector conduct reports o3 10 o: 1% 40 4,031 50 258
Internal documnentation 03 03 129 00 430
Rualisation of assats - flxed charge
Asset reallsation stralery 3z " Q.2 4012 17,078 &0 413
Assel identification and vahmtion 0.4 %S 40 29 ,136 00 irs
Szl of a3sels 24 (3] 02 19 1,153 0 m
Racovery of assels 19 9 430 00 40
Daaling with third party essets 02 o 4400 120
Atsat accounting and adminfitration 12 54 101 284 431 10,649 00 137
Realtsation of asseis floating charge
Arset realisation strategy 10 . 10 478 CO 438
Asse). ientification and vatmtion - 0.x oz 3100 160
Recovery of as3ets - 04 a1 08 1200 344
Daating with third party assets o1 a1 el T1.0¢ 40
Asset accounting and administration -3 Q1 14 e 159 00 180
Trading !
Trading sctivittes - 0.1 -2 ] o9 19 437 00 244
Acxanting ard sdaintstration a1 o3 or i 403 00 3
Creditors
triternal documentaticn 0.2 01 44 o0 310
Reporting to crediton 04 41 L2 ] a2 b+ 2 &,438 00 188
Seourwd crediton (X os 0.3 11 191000 411
Unsecured creditors 01 1o (%} &8 1,381 00 n:
Employees 01 o2 L1 o7 9000 m

1

Totals 38 3 X) 1040 ' M4 #5,865 00 315
Administrators' Progress Report
ADMS01 18




The Companies - In Administration
Z: ZoLFo COOPER

Administrators’ fees and pre-appointment costs Appendix F

Administrators’ fees

Approval of the Administrators’ fees has been sought in accordance with rule 2.106 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986,

To date, the following fees and disbursements have been drawn in each company.

* Astimwood Properties Limited 69,750 261
! Princedown Developments Limited 62,516 186
' Tidalgate nvestments Limited 70,414 238

The following category 2 disbursements have been approved but not yet drawn.

« Photocopying - charged at the rate of 10 pence per sheet for notifications and reports to
creditors and other copying.

« Printing - charged at the rate of 10 pence per sheet for btack and white printing and 15 pence
per sheet for colour.

o Business mileage for staff travel - charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,

Infarmation in relation to the Administrators’ policy on staffing, the use of sub-contractors,
payment of disbursements and details of current charge-out rates by staff grade is provided at

Appendix G.

Pre-appointment costs

The pre-appointment costs were disclosed in the Proposals. Approval for the costs was received
from Aviva on 17 October 2013 and will be drawn before conclusion of the Administrations.
Pre-appointment fees charged and expenses incurred by the Administrators are set out below.

Total
amount
Charged | Brief description of services charged | Amount paid Amount
Company by provided £ £ unpaid £
! Astimwood Properties Limited ' Zolfo " Communications with 3,937 ; Nil 3,937
1 Cooper ' representatives of the Companies,
b Lp . Aviva and agents to obtain
' property partfolio Information and
{ v * ald preparation of potential
s , disposal strategy ,
[ Princedown Developments  Zolfo  + As above narrative L 3,478 Nil 3,478
i Limited ‘Cooper -, .
i Tidalgate investments Limited  Zolfo As above narrative, i 3,642 g Nil 3,642
i Coaper '
1 ‘LLP !
| Total . . ! 11,057 .

Administrators’ Progress Report

ADM501 19




The Companies - in Administration

z: ZoLFo COOPER

Additional information in relation to the Appendix G
Administrators’ fees pursuant to Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9

1.1

1.2

Policy

Detailed below is Zolfo Cooper’s policy in relation to:
»  staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors;
» professional advisors; and

e  disbursements

Staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors

The Administrators’ general approach to resourcing their assignments is to allocate staff
with the skills and experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The case team will usually consist of a partner, an associate director or senior associate, an
associate and an analyst. The exact case team will depend on the anticipated size and
complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the assignment. On
larger, more complex cases, several staff at all grades may be allocated to meet the
demands of the case. The Administrators’ charge-out rate schedule below provides details
of all grades of staff and their experience level.

With regard to support staff, time spent by cashiers in relation to tasks such as recording
transactions and dealing with bank accounts is charged but secretariat time is only
recovered if a large block of time Is Incurred, eg report compilation and distribution.

The Administrators have not utilised the services of any sub-contractors in these cases.

Professional advisors

On these assignments the Administrators have used the professional advisors listed below.
The Admimistrators have also indicated the basis of their fee arrangement with them, which
is subject to review on a regular basls.

Hame of professional advisor Basis of fee arrangement

DLA Piper UK LLP (legal advice) . Hourly rate and disbursements
Edward Symmons Limited (valuation and disposal advice) | Percentage of realisations and fixed valuation fee
Storeys Edward Symmons Limited (management and rental ; Fixed fee

collections) '
: John D Wood (property management) ' Fixed rate on rental income recelved (June quarter
1 ' only) and percentage basls on other services
provided
Cradick Retail (legal advice) Heurty rate and disbursements

The Administrators’ choice was based on thelr perception of the professional advisors'
experience and ability to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the
assignments and the basis of their fee arrangement with them.

Administrators Progress Report

ADM501

20




The Companies - in Administration
z: ZoLFo COOPER

Additional information in refation to the Appendix G
Administrators’ fees pursuant to Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9 (continued)

1.3

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. Category 1 disbursements
may include external supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case

eg postage, case advertising, Invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document
storage. Any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by the Administrators and their staff
will also be chargeable.

Category 2 disbursements do require prior approval by creditors before they are paid. When
incurred, they will be drawn in accordance with the resolution approved by creditors.
Category 2 disbursements that may be incurred are as follows:

» Photocopylng - charged at the rate of 10 pence per sheet for notifications and reports
to creditors and other copying.

e Printing - charged at the rate of 10 pence per sheet for black and white printing and
15 pence per sheet for colour.

e Business mileage for staff travel - charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile.

Charge-out rates

A schedule of Zolfo Cooper LLP charge-out rates for these assignments effective from
1 April 2014 is detailed below, together with those applicable prior to that date. Time Is
charged by partners and case staff in units of six minutes.

Rates from Rates pre

1 April 2014 1 April 2014

Description £ Description £
Partner 1* 595 Partner 1* 595
Partner 2* 540 Partner 2* 540
Director 520 Director 470
Associate director 440 Associate director 430
Senfor associate 390 Senfor assoclate 390
Associate 330 Associate 320
Analyst 280 Analyst 280
Junior anatlyst 200 Junior analyst 160
Senlor treasury assoclate 230 Senlor treasury assoclate 230
Treasury associate 155 Treasury associate 155
Treasury analyst 100 Treasury analyst 100
Sugport 84 Support 84

“Key
Partner 1 - partners with three or more years® experience at partner level
Partner 2 - partners with fewer than three years' experfence at pariner tevel

Administrators' Progress Report

ADMS01

21




The Companies - in Administration

z: ZoLFo COOPER
Exit routes and discharge from liability Appendix H

Extension of the Administrations

The Administrations are due to end automatically on 21 June 2014, however, it will not be possible

to conclude all outstanding matters in the Administrations prior to this date. The Administrators are
therefore seeking the approval of the secured creditor for an extension to the Administrations for a

period of six months in accordance with paragraph 76 of schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

Dissolution of the Companies

The Companies have no property to permit a distribution to their unsecured creditors. Therefore,
once the Administrations have been concluded, the Administrators will file notices, together with
their final progress reports, at court and with the Registrar of Companies for dissolution of the
Companies. The Administrators witl send coples of these documents to the Companies and their
creditors. The appointments will end following the registration of the notices by the Registrar of
Companies.

Discharge from liability

Subject to the approval of the secured creditor, the Administrators will be discharged from liability
under paragraph 98 of schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 directly after their appointment as
Administrators ceases to have effect.

Administrators’ Progress Report
ADM501 22




